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BARREIT LUMBER CO. LTD. 
262 Beaver Bank Cross Road 

Lower Sackville, N.5. 
B4E 1K5 
865-2330 

A Famify Owned and Operared Manufacturing 
Business For Over 30 Years 

“From tree pIanrr'ng to finished Iumber" 

August 31 , 1987 

Mr. G.K. Kelly, 
Municipal Clerk, 
Municipality of County of Halifax, 
P.0. Box 300 
Armdale, N.S. 
B3L 4K3 

Re Public Hearing for Districts 15 - 18 - 19 

Dear Sir: 

We would like our property on the Beaver Bank Rd. - Windsor Junction 
Cross Rd., to continue the same zoning as it presently has - R3. 

As you know, there‘ are vex? few locations in the Metro area where 
a person may put a mobile home on an individual lot. We personally 
feel there is room for everyone, so when we made covenants for our 
subdivision: we put in a covenant (copy enclosed) so people could not 
cLiscrimi.nate- against mobile homes on individual lots in our subdivision. 

'7'-3 
' 

Yours truly, 

awe/faamta‘ 
David F. Barrett 

P.S. We wou1d_meet with your staff at any time to show the exact 
property. 

MEMBER OF 
MARITIME LUMBER BUREAU {MLB} 
NOVA SCOTIA FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION [NSFPAI 
WOOD PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION OF N.S. IWPMANSI 
NOVA SCOITA HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION INS!-IBAI 
ATLANTC BUILDING SUPPLY DEALERS ASSOCIATION {ABSDAI 
CANADIAN FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS {C FIB] 

Sales & Administrative Mgr.



AND THE SAID GRANTEE for } Heirs. Executors, 
Administrators and Assigns hereby covenants. promises and agrees 
to and with the said Grantor and his Assigns that “ will 
observe and perform the following provisions: 
1. The location of the well and septic tank must be 
located on the property in accordance with the approval and 
stipulations issued by the Department of Health and other 
appropriate Government Agencies. 

purposes only and no attached or semi-detached houae. duplex 
or apartment, or any house designed for more than one family 
shall be erected on the lands. and not more than one detached 
dwelling house with or without attached private garage may be 
erected on any one lot. "' 

3. The Grantee agrees not to raise any complaint or 
objection to the location or placing of any mobile home on 
any lot situate in the said subdivision. 

2. The lands shall be'uaec1 for private residential I 

4. No mobile home is to be placed on any lot in the said' 
subdivision without the Grantors written.consent, which consent 
will not be unreasonably withheld.

D 
5. The premises are to be kept in a neat and tidy 
condition and not in a condition as to violate any municipal 
or governmental regulation or rules as to unsightly-premises. D 
6. That no excavation or dumping oi material will be 
permitted on the lands except for the purposes of construction, 
landscaping or grading. The Grantee shall remove all surplus 
materials from the lands within a reasonable time after completior 
of any constructions. landscaping or grading. 
7. That the building shall be positioned on the-lot in U 
accordance with the rules and regulations of the County of 
Halifax and Department of Highways for Nova Scotia. 

8. The Grantee agrees to consent to the construction of 
sidewalk,pavements, curbs, sewers, watermains and any other 
local improvements (which may be petitioned for). I 
9. Provided always that notwithstanding anything herein 
contained the Grantor and its successors or assigns shall have 
power by instrument or instruments in writing from time to time 
to waive, alter or modify the above covenants and restrictions 
in their application to any lot or lots to any part thereof 
comprising part of the said lands without notice to the owner | of any other lot on the said lands. 

10. That no animals other than standard household pets 
shall be kept on said lots and further that no breeding of 
animals for sale will be carried on.
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Nova Scotia Road Builders Association 
90 sex 25¢-—nnmou_e N 5 

‘«'EL£F>~O~E an 154:! 
33.431 

September 1, l987 @W 
5:? 5 Ed? 

warden Arthur MacKenzie 
_ _ 

Municipality of the County of Halifax P"”"“"§ 3"‘?-l Development 
P. 0. Box 300 
Armdale, Halifax, N. S. 
B3L 4K3 

Dear Sir: 

The Nova Scotia Road Builders Association represents the majority of 
contractors who perform Road Building, Paving, Sewer and Water Installation, 
and related work in the province of Nova Scotia. 1 have been instructed 
by the Board of Directors to convey to you the concerns of the membership 
with respect to the operation of Pits, Quarries. and Extractive Materials 
in relation to the Municipal Development Plans for the areas which are 
being developed, and more particularly in Districts l5, l8 and 21 which 
are presently coming up for a public hearing. 

From our limited knowledge of documentation to date, it appears that there 
is no provision.in your Plans for extractive facilities (i.e. removal of 
sand. gravel. fill, etc.) unless accommodated by a development agreement 
which takes considerable time to implement. 

we are requesting a mechanism be incorporated into Municipal Development 
Plans for temporary construction use. This mechanism would provide for 
crushing and asphalt plants to be set up for a limited time period and 
meeting all the criteria of the Department of Environment relative to same. 

The problem may be illustrated by the following example: 

The Nova Scotia Department of Transportation awards a_contract for the 
construction and/or paving of a section of highway in an area distant from 
an existing pit or quarry operation. If the aggregates are obtained from 
the existing pit, the transportation costs to the job site become a major 
cost item. 

Suitable material is available close by, but because of regulations, cannot 
be used; unless a development agreement is obtained. 1 have been advised 
by staff that a development agreement could take a few months before it 
could become reality. 

Because there is a deadline to complete the project. it is not possible to 
use close aggregate sources because of the time it takes to enter into a 
Development Agreement. 

Continued . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..



Nova Scoiia Road Builders Association 
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Harden Arthur Mackenzie 

September l, 198? 

Page 2 

Consequently the costs of the project increase dramatically. To illustrate. 
assume the contract requires 50,000 tonnes of material. If the haul distance 
is 5 kilometres, the transportation cost is S l.24 per tonne x 50,000 = 

$62,000.00. If the haul distance is 50 kilometres, the transportation cost 
is S 5.64 per tonne x 50,000 = $ 282,000.00. 

These rates are based on N. S. Department of Transportation truck rates 
effective April 1, 1987. Assuming the total contract value is $500.000.00 
based on the 5 kilometre haul ($?2D,000.00 based on the 50 kilometre haul) 
the increase in the total contract cost because of the additional haul is 
44%. — 

' ' ' 

He trust that you will consider our concerns when developing your Plans. 

It is our opinion that the N. S. Department of Transportation and others 
share our concerns. We would be pleased to discuss this whole matter with 
you. at any time. 

Yours truly 

J} o. Arbing, PA Eng.
i President 

NOVA SCOTIA ROAD BUILDERS ASSOCIATION 

JDA/mls 

cc: Valerie Spencer. Director of Planning 8 Development 
E. T. Hdowiak, P. Eng., Director of Engineering & works 
R. E. Gough, Director-of Development 
H. Butler. Director of Policy Planning 
J. Heffler, Chief Building Inspector
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September 14; 1987 

Mr. G. J. Kelly
_ Clerk of the Municipality of the County of Halifax 

Re: Proposed R1 zoning of property in District 15 — 
Property on Mayflower Avenue owned by Maynard and Frieda 
Grove 

we hereby would like to submit our opposition to the proposed 
zoning of R1 with non—comforming use. for the above 
mentioned property occupied by The Woodlands Press ( small 
family printing operation ). 

we feel that the proposed R1 zoning is not in Keeping with 
the aims of the Municipal Panning Strategy for our district. 
on page eleven of the draft (Feb. 5/873 it reads: 

The challenge of the strategy is to respond 
to both groups. providing protection where 
it is required as well as maintaining the 
ability of property owners to use their prop- 
erties in a more varied manner in areas where 
this has traditionally occurred. 

we propose to show that the Grove property has sustained its‘ 
owners for the last one hundred and forty years in terms of 
land use. To put this property into a non-comforming use 
clause jeopardizes our future existence. 
On page five of the Municipal Planning Strategy. it reads 
_that the Church of the Good Shepherd was the first church 
built in Beaver Bank. This church still stands on land 
donated by the Grove family. Prior to this. church services 
were held in the Grove house which also served as'a finishing 
school for girls. 
In the Journal of Education ( Vol. 7, No 1, Jan/8! J.in an 
article about the Grove family written by Robert P. Harvey, 
then history teacher at Sackville High School, it reads: 

The remaining sisters moved to Beaver Bank, 
a community some twenty miles from Halifax. 
where the Grove brothers had bought a large



tract of land in 1847. They called their 
property, " Woodlands " after their maternal 
grandfather's English estate. Here a variety 
of activities were carried on: farming. saw 
milling, box making and brick making. To 
these industries was now added a young ladies 
finishing school, as the three sisters set 
up housekeeping with their bachelor brother, 
James. The school, thus transformed to a rural 
setting, continued into the early 1890's. 

As Mr. Harvey's research attests to. the Grove property, has 
through the years. provided the family with a livelihood in 
many a varied fashion. 
We first opened our business, The Woodlands Press, in the 
winter of 1976, when the property was still zoned general. 
In 1977. we found ourselves in a R2 zone. Our request for 
an exemption was denied. 
In 1986 we attended a planning strategy meeting. The PPC 
suggested to us that a MU zone might best meet our needs. 
We readily agreed. " 

Presently, the PPC is recommending a R1 zone with non-con- 
forming use for our land. We see this move as an effort to 
destroy 140 years of family enterprise. rendering this property 
useless for the purpose of providing the Grove family with 
a livelihood. 
We do not intend to have our future manipulated by transient 
land speculators. 

we see, that you, the council. have an obligation before you 
to honour the committement made by the PPC in their planning 
strategy. "...the ability of property owners to use their 
property in a more varied manner in areas where this has traditionally 
occurred." ' 

Thank you. 

"7/25*/fir/"-*1 

at/ii»



PRESENT WERE: 

PUBLIC HEARING 
SEPTEMBER 23: 1937 

Warden MacKenzie 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 

Rawding 
Fralick 
P. Baker 
C. Baker 
Deveaux 
DeRoche 
Adams 
Randall 
Bayers 
Reid 
Snow 
Merrigan 
MacKay 
Eisenhauer 
MacDonald 
Wiseman 

Deputy Warden Mont 
ALSO PRESENT: G. J. Kelly. Municipal Clerk 

R. G. craggy Municipal Solicitor 
SECRETARY: Mrs. M. R. Murphy 
-n——————-———_——————-.----pa-o--.-p—.—u._._—————-—————.—-.———.—————————————————-.—.-.--..—— 

Warden MacKenzie called the Hearing to order at 7:05 p.m. uith the 
Lord's Prayer. 
Mr. Kelly called the Roll. 

The Warden said the purpose of the Public Hearing was to consider 
applications for re—zoning of property and called upon staff member 
Joan MacKinnon. Senior Planner; to present the applications. 

APPLICATION NO. RA-SA-l3-37-19 

An application has been submitted by Brian MacLean to rezone 10 Beaver 
Bank Cross Road from an R-1 zone to a P-2 community facility zone. 
The applicant's intention is to convert an existing dwelling unit to a 
day-care facility to accommodate approximately 21 children. The R-1 
zone permits Day Care facilities for up to 14 children; as a home 
business, but greater numbers of children can only be accommodated by 
a re-zoning to a P-2 zone. The applicant stated his intention of 
developing a Day—Care facility is consistent with a number of criteria 
for re-zoning that are identified in the Municipal Planning Strategy. 
The lot is well located relative to serving the needs of the local 
population. Department of Transportation has commented favourably on



Public Hearing - 2 - September 28. 1987 

stopping sight distances for the lot. under the Sackville Land Use 
By-Law, the applicant would be required to provide 4 parking spaces 
and the lot is big enough to provide adequate parking spaces and an 
outdoor play area. It also has additional area to provide for ad- 
ditional parking spaces. if they became necessary. Based on these 
reasons. staff recommended that this application be approved. 

Updn question from Councillor DeRoche; Ms. MacKinnon explained that 
the location of the house. shown in Figure 1. which shows the house as 
being about half-way onto the Beaverbank Cross Road is in fact on the 
right-of-way claimed by the Department of Transportation. as over the 
years they have acquired more land. 

Councillor MacKay asked Joan to explain the square footage require- 
ments for day-care centres; based on number of children. Joan 
explained that the Provincial Department of Social Services regulates 
Day Care Facilities and in order to get a license from the province, 
the Day Care must meet certain requirements. 

Councillor MacDonald asked if this would be the residence of the 
owners. Joan replied that this would not be a residence. but strictly 
a business location. 
There was no one in the Gallery wishing to speak in favour or in op- 
position of this application. 
It was moved by Councillor MacDonald, seconded by Councillor Rawding: 

"THAT Council approve amending the Sackville Land Use By-Law by 
rezoning Lot A of the lands of the Estate of Winnifred Elizabeth 
Baker, located at UD Beaver Bank Cross Road, Lower~Sackvi1le. 
from an R-l (Single Unit Dwelling) Zone to a P-2 (Community 
Facility) zone." ‘ 

MOTION CARRIED 

APPLICATION NO. RA-SA-14-87-16 
Joan MacKinnon reviewed this application stating that Mr. Mehrdad 
Erfani has requested the rezoning of 190 Cobequid Road. Lot 1. from an 
R-2 (Two-Unit Dwelling) zone to a C-1 (Local Commercial Zone). The 
purpose of his request is to permit the operation of a video and audio 
equipment repair service from the basement of an existing dwelling on 
the lot. Access would be from the Cobequid Road. Mr. Erfani's 
property meets the criteria of the Municipal Planning Strategy for 
Sackville for rezoning for this type of use. There is a local market 
for this type of service and. in addition. a mixture of land uses that 
is found along.the Cobequid Road; including residential uses, com- 
mercial uses. the Sackville Industrial Park and the Halifax County 
Correctional Centre, mean the repair shop in the basement of the 
dwelling would not be incompatible with the land uses found in the 
surrounding area. In addition; because it is on the Cobequid Road; no 
additional traffic would be generated on local streets from this 
particular operation. Staff is recommending approval of this applica- 
tion.



Public Hearing — 3 — September 28, 1987 

Councillor MacKay asked for a list of permitted uses in a C-1 zone. 
The list included: single unit dwellings. variety stores, food 
stores, service and personal service shops. 

Councillor DeRoche asked if this application would be coming forward 
possibly to legitimize a business that is already in place. Ms. 
MacKinnon replied that to the best of her knowledge it is a residence 
with 300 sq.ft. of the home being used for repair. which is permitted 
under the R-2 zone in Sackville. Councillor Defioche said that it is 
possible that it is an existing business which the owner wishes to 
expand. 

Councillor MacKay advised that this home had only changed hands 
recently. 
No one in the Gallery wished to speak either in favour or in 
opposition to the application. 

It was moved by Councillor MacKay. seconded by Councillor Wiseman: 
"THAT Application No. RA-SA-14-87-16 be rejected.“ 
MOTION CARRIED 

Councillor MacKay stated that the reason he is not in favour of the 
application is that at Municipal Planning Strategy meetings and 
subsequent meetings: there had been very strong opposition by the 
residents in this area of any further commercial development up the 
Cobequid Road. If rezoning is approved. it allows other uses like 
food stores. etc.. but the owner can operate by right a small busines 
in his own home. with the R-2 zoning. 

Councillor DeRoche asked for clarification of the history of the 
zoning on this lot, to which Councillor MacKay responded. 
It was moved by Councillor DeRoche. seconded by Councillor Merrigan: 

"THAT this Public Hearing be adjourned." 
MOTION CARRIED



M E H 0 R A N D U H 

TO: Warden MacKenzie 5 Members of Council 

FROM: Joan HacK1nnon, Senior Planner, Policy Divison 

RE: PUBLIC HEARINGS 

DATE: September 28. 1937 

FILE NO: RA-SA-13-8?*l9 - REZONING OF 10 BEAVER BANK CROSS ROAD FEM R-1 
(SINGLE UNIT DWELLING) ZONE T0 P-2 (CUMUNITY FACILITY) ZONE. 

(Majority vote of Councillors present.) 

FI1£ NO: RA-SA-14-87-16 - REZONING OF 190 COBEQUID ROAD, FRH R-2 (TWO UNIT 
DWELLING) ZONE T0 C-1 (LOCAL BUSINESS) ZONE. 

(Majority vote of Councillors present.)
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an application hae been submitted by Brian HacLean to rezone a 
lot identified in Hap 3 (p.4) Erma an 3-1 (Single Unit Dwel- 
ling) Zone to a P-2 (Community Facility) zone. A single unit 
dwelling is presently located on the lot. 

The applicant has etated hie intention of converting the exist- 
ing dwelling to a day care facility accomodating approximately 
21 childr«-. 

HS: Sachwille 
Area: 9,559 equate feet 
Dimenaiona: See Map 3 (p.&) 
Peaturee: Single unit dwelling partially located in road 

right-of-wmy. Fenced yard to rear of dwelling. 
Remainder of lot cleared and_1evml. 

surrounding Ueee and zoning: See Hap 3 (p.a) 

The lot is located within te Urban Residential Designation. 
The intent of thie designation in to protect the residential 
environment of the community while allowing for other ueee ouch 
ea day care facilities which are compatible with continuing 
residential development. The [-1 Zone permit: day care facili- 
ties for up to 14 children as a bone bueineaa but a greater 
number of children can only be accommodated through rezoning.



The applicant's stated intention of developing a day care 
facility for approximately 21 children is consistent with a 

number of criteria for rezoning as identified in the nunicipal 
planning strategy for Sackville. The lot is vell located 
relative to serving the needs of the local population and is 

readily accessible via both the Beaver Bank Cross Road and 

Highway Ho. 1. Favorable comments have been received from the 

provincial Department or’ Social Services which licenses day 
care facilities and from the municipal Department of Engineer- 
ing 5 works. The Earner requires the provision of a fenced 
outdoor play area and parking spaces which do not create unsafe 
conditions nor have an adverse visual impact on the front of 

the building. 

While the Department of Transportation has commented favourably 
on the stopping sight distance, it has expressed reservations 
concerning possible hazards due to limited off-street parking 
in the area. Under the Sackville land use by-lav, the proposed 
day care facility would be required to provide £our parking 
spaces. Figure 1 (p 5) indicates hour the applicant intends to 
provide adequate parking spaces and an outdoor play area. 
However, the lot has sufficient area to accomodate additional 
parking spaces and the applicant has stated his intention of 

providing sore if necessary. 

Although the building does not have the required front yard, 
and is in-fact partially located on the road right-of-way, the 

Department of Transportation has not indicated any concerns 
with this situation.




